Draft #1 Unapproved Minutes

A)

B)

C)

D)

E)

MINUTES RECEIVED
VERNON TOWN COUNCIL SPECIAL BUDGET MEETING  YERNON TOWN CLERK
TOWN HALL - 14 PARK PLACE - 3" Floor
VERNON, CONNECTICUT 13HAY 17 PH 1: 00

May 13, 2013 - 7:30 PM
Mayor George Apel called the meeting to order at 7:31 PM
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

ROLL CALL:

Present: Council Members Bill Campbell, Julie Clay, Thomas DiDio, Virginia Gingras, Marie
Herbst, John Kopec, Brian Motola, Steven Peterson, Thomasina Russell, Daniel Sullivan, Adam
Weissberger, and Michael Winkler

Absent:, ,

Entered During Meeting:

Also Present: Mayor George Apel, Assistant Town Administrator Dawn Maselek, Recording
Secretary Karen Daigle

CITIZEN’S FORUM

Ed Brodeur, 3 Farmbrook Lane, spoke on revenue and expenditures, the mill rate, and money
from the State.

Bill Dauphin, 11 Olive Lane, spoke in favor or raising Board of Education budget without reducing
the Town budget and the lack of an exit poll for absentee ballot voters.

Chet Chetelat, 454 Cricket Circle, spoke on being a senior citizen and disabled veteran and the
effect of the failed referendum.

Ed Brodeur, 3 Farmbrook Lane, spoke that the proposed increase is too high.
Bill Dauphin, 11 Olive Lane, spoke to clarify his previous comments.

Citizen’s forum closed at 7:46 PM

PRESENTATION

Mayor George F. Apel and James M. Luddecke, Finance Officer and Treasurer to present any
updates. Discussion took place. Mayor Apel asked the department heads for reductions in their
proposed budgets.

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS REQUIRING ACTION

On May 7, 2013 the FY Budget for 2013-2014 failed at referendum. It is recommended that any
proposed changes be offered at this time by tab, page and account number. No proposed
motion is offered in advance.

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Russell, moved to cut the proposed
budget revisions in the amount of $102,991, as outlined in the table distributed. Appendix A

Page 1 of 9




Draft #1 Unapproved Minutes

Council Member Weissberger, seconded by Council Member Herbst, made a motion to pull tab 6
and all cuts related to the police department for discussion. Discussion took place. Council
Member Weissberger withdrew the motion.

Council Member Winkler, seconded by Council Member Herbst, made a motion to reduce the
reduction to the Rockville Public Library from $15,000 to $3,000. Discussion took place. Motion
failed 7-5.

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Weissberger, made a motion to reduce
the reduction to the Rockville Public Library from $15,000 to $5,000. Discussion took place.
Motion carried 10-2.

Motion to accept the proposed budget revisions, as amended, carried unanimously.

Council Member Motola, seconded by Motola Weissberger, made a motion to cut the special
revenue fund in the amount of $1,832, as outlined on page 4 in the table distributed. Motion
carried unanimously.

Recess 8:25 PM
Reconvene 8:30 PM

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Weissberger, made a motion to open tab
8, page 108, department code 10456223, object code 58700, to reduce Child Guidance Clinic by
$5,500, leaving an amount of $5,500 in department code 10456223. Discussion took place.
Motion carried 7-5.

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Campbell, made a motion to open tab 8,
page 109, department code 10456224, object code 58700, to reduce Exchange Club-Prevention
Child Abuse by $8,000, leaving an amount of $4,000 in department code 10456224. Discussion
took place. Motion carried 7-5.

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Campbell, made a motion to open tab 8,
page 110, department code 10456225, object code 58700, to reduce Tri County ARC by $3,500,
leaving an amount of $3,500 in department code 10456225. Discussion took place. Motion
carried 7-5.

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Campbell, made a motion to open tab 8,
page 111, department code 10456226, object code 58700, to reduce MARC Inc of Manchester by
$2,000, leaving an amount of $2,000 in department code 10456226. Discussion took place.
Motion carried 7-5.

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Campbell, made a motion to open tab 8,
page 113, department code 10456229, object code 58700, to reduce Connecticut Legal Services
by $4,499, leaving an amount of $1 in department code 10456229. Discussion took place.
Motion carried 7-5.

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Campbell, made a motion to open tab 5,
page 43, department code 10150170, object code 55650, to reduce Town Planner, Conference
Fees & Membership by $860 ($500 to Friends of Valley Falls and $360 to 1000 Friends of
Connecticut), leaving an amount of $6,640 in department code 10150170. Discussion took place.
Motion carried 7-5.

Page 2 of 9




Draft #1 Unapproved Minutes

Council Member Motola made a motion to open tab 5, page 32, department code 111417, object
code 53800, Revaluation. Discussion took place. Motion withdrawn.

Council Member Campbell made a motion to open tab 8, page 112, department code 10456227,
object code 58700, to reduce Shelter Services by $7,100, leaving an amount of $7,100 in
department code 10456227. Motion died, as there was no second.

Council Member Campbell, seconded by Council Member Clay, made a motion to open tab 8,
page 114, department code 10456232, object code 58700, to reduce Hartford Interval House by
$1,250, leaving an amount of $1,250 in department code 10456232. Discussion took place.

Recess 9:07 PM
Reconvened 9:12 PM

Motion failed 4-8.

Council Member Campbell, seconded by Council Member Clay, made a motion to open tab 8,
page 115, department code 10456235, object code 58700, to reduce YWCA Sexual Assault
Services by $1,000, leaving an amount of $1,000 in department code 10456235. Discussion took
place. Motion failed 3-9.

Council Member Campbell made a motion to open tab 8, page 116, department code 10456236,
object code 58700, to reduce Hockanum Valley School Readiness by $2,000, leaving an amount
of $2,000 in department code 10456236. Motion died, as there was no second.

Council Member Campbell, seconded by Council Member Gingras, made a motion to open tab 9,
page 131, department code 10560253, object code 55910, to reduce Public Celebrations, Special
Events by $4,850, leaving an amount of $0 in department code 10560253. Discussion fook
place. Motion carried 7-5.

Council Member Campbell, seconded by Council Member Clay, made a motion to open tab 9,
page 137, department code 10562260, object code 53420, to reduce Arts Commission, Vernon
Choral Funding, Hartford Stage Production Tickets, Hartford Symphony Concert Tickets and
Program Fund/Community Arts Events by $6,200. Discussion took place. Council Member
Herbst, seconded by Council Member Peterson, made an amendment to the motion to reduce
object code 53420 by $3,000 ($2,000 Hartford Stage and $1,000 Hartford Symphony). Motion,
as amended, carried unanimously.

Council Member Campbell made a motion to further reduce department code 10562260, object
code 53420, Vernon Choral Funding and Community Arts Events (Winterfest and National Night
Out) by $2,000 and $1,200 for a total of $3,200. Motion died, as there was no second.

Council Member Winkler, seconded by Council Member Russell, made a motion to open tab 5
page 4, department code 10112120, object code 51083, to reduce Executive & Administrative,
Employee Merit Pay by $5,999, leaving an amount of $1. Discussion took place. Motion carried
11-1.

Recess 9:53 PM
Reconvened 9:59 PM

Page 3 of 9




Draft #1 Unapproved Minutes

F)

Council Member Peterson, seconded by Council Member Sullivan, made a motion to cut $1.5
million from the Board of Education budget. Discussion took place.

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council member Peterson, made a motion to extend
curfew. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion failed 2-10.

Council Member Campbell, seconded by Council Member Clay, made a motion to cut $800,000
from the Board of Education budget. Discussion took place. Motion carried 6-5-1 abstention.

Recess 11:09 PM
Reconvened 11:43 PM

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Weissberger, made a motion to increase
the Board of Education by $125,000. Discussion took place. Motion carried 8-3-1 abstention.

Recess 11:45 PM
Reconvened 11:48 PM

FINALIZE BUDGET

PROPOSED MOTION:

APPROVAL OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE TOWN OF VERNON FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-
2014

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Peterson, made the following motion:

THE TOWN COUNCIL DOES HEREBY APPROVE THE TOWN OF VERNON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 26,295,003; THE CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS AND DEBT SERVICE APPROPRIATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 5,909,670;
AND THE EDUCATION BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 49,494,787 FOR A GENERAL FUND

TOTAL OF $ 81,799,460.

Discussion took place. Motion carried, 8-6, chair broke tie.

APPROVAL OF BUDGET REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014
Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Peterson, made the following motion:

THE TOWN COUNCIL DOES HEREBY APPROVE THE TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE IN THE
AMOUNT OF §$ 81,799,460 TO COINCIDE WITH THE TOTAL RECOMMENDED
APPROPRIATIONS OF $ 81,799,460 AND TO AUTHORIZE THE FINANCE OFFICER TO
ADJUST LINE ITEMS IN THE ESTIMATED REVENUE AS MAY BE DEEMED NECESSARY.

Discussion took place. Motion carried, 6-8, chair broke tie.

Page 4 of 9




Draft #1 Unapproved Minutes

APPROVAL OF TOWN OF VERNON BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 FOR
REFERENDUM

Council Member Motola, seconded by Council Member Peterson, made the following motion:

THE TOWN COUNCIL HEREBY MOVES TO PRESENT THE TOWN COUNCIL APPROVED
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 IN THE AMOUNT OF $81,799,460 TO THE
ELECTORS AND QUALIFIED TAXPAYERS TO VOTE ON PAPER BALLOTS OR BY BALLOT
LABELS UTILIZING A “YES” OR “NO” ON THE VOTING MACHINES AT A BUDGET
REFERENDUM SCHEDULED FOR MAY 21, 2013, AT CENTER 375 HARTFORD TURNPIKE,
VERNON, CONNECTICUT BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 6:00 AM AND 8:00 PM AND TO
AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE TOWN CLERK TO PUBLISH A WARNING OF SAID
REFERENDUM AT LEAST FIVE DAYS BEFORE THE REFERENDUM AND TO PHRASE SUCH
iTEM IN A FORM SUITABLE FOR PRINTING ON SUCH PAPER BALLOTS OR BALLOT
LABELS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES 7-7 AND OTHER
LAWS: f“SHALL THE TOWN OF VERNON ADOPT A BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF
$81,799,460 FOR A PERIOD COMMENCING JULY 1, 2013 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2014.”

Motion carried 7-5.

Adjourn (11:54 PM)

Council Member Herbst, seconded by Council Member Weissberger, made a motion to adjourn.
Motion carried unanimously.

Received:
Approved:

Respectfully Submitted

Karen C. Daigle
Recording Secretary

Page 5 of 9




Draft #1 Unapproved Minutes

Exhibit A

Page 1014
PROPOSED BUDGET REVISIONS

FISCAL YEAR 2013 - 2014 T NCIL. BUDGEY DELIBERATIONS

MEETING DATE: MAY 13, 2013

l Object Department
Org Object Object Detail Code Totat
Tab 1Pagei BDepartment Code Code Description Description ! CHANGE l Result As Revised
MOTION: TO OPEN AND CHANGE THE BUDRGETS AS LISTED; AND 7O CLOSE AT THE REVISED AMOUNT.
5 1. {Town Council 10110110 55410 jLegail Notices 623 42,183
s 4 jexeculive & Administrative 10112120 | 51020 [Cuertims Wages (500) 658,406
[ 4 iE & inistrative. 10112120 | 52320 (Ed: i i Allowancos ] {3.000) £57,406.
ks 4__JExecutive & Administrative, 10112120 | 54334 |Telephone Repair o (500) 656,906
8 ¥ (Execulive & Adminisiratve 10112120 | ' 55410 jlegal Notices {1.000) 655,906
8 4 jexcculivo & Admunistratva 10112120 55500 iPrinting and Bimding {500y 855,308
10 4 [Exvcutives & Administrative: 10112120 55420 {Public Relations (5003 854,806
11 4 [Executive & AdmEISUATVe - 10117120 55850 {Conference Fess - National conf. (3.000) 851,806
12 4 & i 10112120 58670 {Schools / Seminars (600) 651,306
13 4 |Exeeutive & Administalive 101121720 65674 {Traning {500y 650,806
& S {Low 10112121 | 53140 [Cther Legal Feas (1,150 115,830
5 11 [Registration 10113130 56050 jCompuler Suppiies {242y 758 89,958
& 12 [Registration 10113180 57720 {Computer Scitware [§150] 8,900 89,858
5 13 |General Election 10113131 | 55320 {Communicafion Rentals {176} 824 33,424
5 20 {Finance Administration 10114140 55500 | Printing and Binding (8833 B52 485,400
k] 22 }independent Audit 10114141 | 53030 |Auditing Fees - {275) 50,675 ....50825
5 22 |indepeondent Audit 101141471 53800 |Other Fees N {50} 100 50,775
5 23 {Treasury 10114142 £3600 :Banking Service Fees {143} . 13.059 43,914
5 24 |Purchasing 10114143 | 56030 ! Stationery and Paper ] {160} 3,800 9,820
5 27 10114144 56010 Office Supplies (2233 777 258,870
& 28 |Refunds - Tax Adjustent 10114145 58200 Tax Refunds €300} 29,760 29,700
& 22 |Collacior of Rovenue 10114148 53800 {Other Fees {5173 10,368 216,825
= 32 . . 10114147 53800 [Other Fees {2503 24,750 24,750
5 35 [Town Clerk 10115160 H£5510 [ Luplication _— {AED) 30,531 283,380

Page 6 of 9




Draft #1

Unapproved Minutes

vage 2014
PROPOSED BUDGET REVISIONS
FIS - ]
MEETING DATE: MAY 13, 2013
; } 1 Object Department
Org Object Object Detail Code Fotal
Tab | Page Department Code Code Description Description CHANGE Resuit As Revised
MOTION: TO OPEN AND Ci1AN JHIE BUDGLTS AS LISTLD: AND TQ Sl T

5 37 {Town Clerk 10115150 | 58250 |License Surcharge Refund {100) 2,400 263,280
5 37 {Town Clerk 10115150 58265 |[Documant Preservation Surchatge (200) 8,360 263,080
5 39 jWater Poliution Controt 10118157 53800 |Other Fees 183y 8,217 8,217
5 41 jData Processing 10117160 57710 1C P Hardware {1,488) 44,502 965,247
5 43 jTown Planner 10150170 53800 _[Other Fees {368y 2,142 256,512
5 48 {Ecgonomic Pevselopment | 10151171 58800 ITransfer Out {400y 38,600 39,800
G 50 jPolice Department 10230180 54330 {Maintenance ot Office Equipment {850} 3,892 5,836,507
-2 50 [Pulice Pepartment 10230180 54480 jOperating | @ase - Wehicles (5847 1,238 5,838,007
S 51 [Police Department 10230180 55030 jMeal Allowance 165Gy 5,000 5,835,507
8 £1 [Police Department 10230180, 55674 {Training - POSTC £31.500) 19,550 5,834,007
) 52 iPglice Department 102301890 | 56030 ISteonery and Paper - Parking Uckets £31,000) 3,000 5,833,007
B 52 |Police Depﬂ!llll‘e!'( 10230180 56173 {Photographic Supplies | {875) 1.000 5,832,132
51 52 {Police Departrnent 10230180 £6184 |Medical Supplies - First Aid (50U} 7,000 5,831,632
8 52 |Pulive Departinent 10230180 | 56260 |Automolive Fuel - Gasoline (5.069) 135,000 5,826,632
2] 54 [Police Department 10230180 £7810 _ |Offs (800} 600 5,826,032
6 568 |Schont Grossing Guards| 10230181 56500 C!oﬂ;ing & Uniform {50) 450
-] 57 |Traffic Authority 10230182 54450 :Rental of Zquipment - Straet iine paintng {2.000) 12,000 313,760
8 57 |Traffic Authority 10230182 £6162 [Sign Puils & Supplics - Strest/Traffic signs {1,000} 13.000 312,760
8 62 IFire Fighting & Administr] 10231183 57200 | Buiiding improvements (2,500} » 22,500 1,207,203
[3) 85 |Fire Marshal 10232185 56500  Clothing & Uniform £315} 285 87,838
53 68 {Buiiding Inspection 10232187 $5410 : tegal Notlces {200}, 2,300 270,319
& 70 jAnimal Control 10233188 58800 ! Yransfer Out - Dog License socount {202} 18,800 127,505
5 rengancy Managermont 10232189 | 55674 |Training - ICS/EOC drills 3033 3,197 44,567
7 84 |DPW - Equipment Maint.i 10340202 Automotive Fuel - (3.017] 32,183 808,157

Page 7 of 9

i
i




Draft #1

Unapproved Minutes

Page 3ota
PROPOSED BUDGET REVISIONS
E Y = C G D e
MEETING DATE: MAY 13, 2013
Object Department
Org Object Object Detail Code Total
Tab | Page! Department Code i Code Description Pescription CHANGE Result As Revised

MOTION: TO OPEN AND CHANGE THE

TS AS

ISTED; AMD T

E AT THE REVISED AMOUNT.

Page 8 of 9

7 84 IDPW - E Maint.] 10340202 | 56261 [Automotive Fuel - Diesei {4.000) 802,157

7 93 i DPVY - Refuse 10340205 56261 jAutomotive Fuel - Dieset {5,700} 1,011,851

7 a7 ‘ DPW - Recycling 103:40206 56261 jAutomotive Fuel - Diesel £4.000) 310,985

7 300 {DPW Leaf Coltection 10340209 56260 jAutomotive Fuel - Gasoline (88) 124,399

7 100 {DPW Leaf Collection 10340209 | 5862681 jAutomolive Fuel - Diescl (559) 123,740

7 100 IDPW taat C 10340209 54212 {Disposal - Hauling Corract {7.000) 118,740
7 101 {Engi ing Admin. Serv 10341214 4330 {Mair of Otfice (15 g5 300,753
8 118 [Soclal Services Admin, 1456240 55010 {Mileage (15 732 260,958

8 121 |Youth Services 1086211 58300 iFoaod 100) 400 217,050

8 121 fYouth Services 10456241 56800 jArts and Crafts {1003 100 216,950

8 124 jSenior Center 10457212 55315 {Tetaphone - Wiraless {100y 140 126,973

8 123 |Senior Center, 10457242 53410 |instructor Fees o7y 2,923 126,896

9 129 A 10560250 56060 {Computer Supplies {110y 790 364,061

i 131 [Public Celebration 10560253 55810 |Special Events ~ Town wide celebiation {160} 14,850 14,850

9 134 [Parks Main 10560254 £6183 T i Tr PRl £1.904) 15,106 597,813

g 137 Arts Commission 10562260 55400 |Advertising {116} 284 11,524

8 138 {Historicat Society 10562261 53710 |Grants - Cullurai 7 Heritage {55y 5,445 5,445

R vilfe Public Library 10662262 58710 |Grants - Culturel / } {16.000) 300,000 300,000

Group Insurance 10670272 52187 HSA ER Premium - MLR Rebate {25,000} 1,845,650 2,540,879

10 Contingency 10872280 58400 [Contingency - Non-wags - $20.262 £1,140) 112,860 112,880
10 | 148 lrousing Aum. Sewer Subsiay | 10673282 | 54140 |Seweruse - 15 acesunts / 346 uans {505) 49,995 49,995
10 185 [Vernon Cometary Comm. 10826302 58800 |Transfer Qut - Comolory Oporaticns {1.6323 160,752 160,752

Total General Government Town Council Adjustments: {102,981}




Draft #1

Unapproved Minutes

Pagedota
PROPOSED BUNGET REVISIONS
E Yl - COUNCIL BUDGEY DELIB N
MEETING DATE: MAY 13, 2013

1 i Object Department

‘ Org 1 Object Object Detait Code Total
Tab {Pag Department Code Code Descripgtion | Description CHANGE Result As Revised

MOTION: TO OPEN AND CHANGE THE BUDGETS AS LIS R i SE AT THE REVISCD AMOUNT.

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

12

187

{The reduction In these accounts are included with the corresponding General Government department]

Dog License Account

22233410

53240 (Veterinary Fees

{200y

13,800

38,750

12

64

Cemetery Operations,

23342420

£6740 [Asphall Proghucts

(1.632)

18.368

283,396

Page 9 of 9




